
COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA

Monday, 11 March 2019 at 5.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 10)

3  OSC Review -Work to address skill shortages and increase employment 
opportunities - Evidence Gathering (Pages 11 - 14)

Report of the Acting Strategic Director, Communities and Environment and the Strategic 
Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning

4  OSC Review of Roads and Highways - Highways Maintenance Progress 
Update (Pages 15 - 16)

Report of the Acting Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

5  Flood and Water Management Act 2010 - Annual Progress Report (Pages 17 
- 20)

Report of the Acting Strategic Director, Communities and Envionment

6  Annual Work Programme (Pages 21 - 24)

Report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources and 
Governance

Contact: Sonia Stewart - Tel: 0191 433 3045 - Email: SoniaStewart@Gateshead.Gov.Uk, , 
Date: Friday, 1 March 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Monday, 28 January 2019

PRESENT: Councillor N Weatherley (Chair)

Councillor(s): T Graham, D Burnett, K Dodds, A Geddes, 
F Geddes, H Haran, S Hawkins, M Hood, H Kelly, 
J McClurey, J Simpson, J Turnbull and A Wheeler

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): B Clelland

CPL21 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

 

CPL22 GO GATESHEAD HEALTH EQUALITY AUDIT 

The Committee received a report to provide an update on the Health Equity Audit 
undertaken within the Go Gateshead Sport and Leisure Service.   The Audit was 
undertaken by the Public Health team twelve months ago.
 
A major limitation of the HEA is that the leisure card data represents customers that 
ha
[...]
 giving the Committee a flavour of the data that 
couldn’t be measured, given that Gateshead support 60 clubs around Gateshead 
with 80 volunteers registering 800 volunteer hours per week.  Chris advised the 
Committee that this is one of the issues officers are faced with in terms of the gap 
around data collection. 
 
The Committee then heard from Lyn Rowell who gave the Committee an insight 
from a customers’ point of view.   Lyn advised that she was one of 5% of the 
population who has severe asthma.  Lyn advised the Committee that 3 years ago 
her health took a nose dive and not only was she in and out of hospital, she was in 
intensive care.  Someone asked her if she’d like to try the pulmonary rehab 
programme, Lyn explained that this was a combination of interventions run by the 
respiratory team including exercise, occupational therapists and dieticians who come 
and give a talk to groups.  Lynn advised that before she started on the programme 
she was in wheelchair a large part of the time and had 2 sticks to move around.  She 
had to practice for 3 weeks marching and progressed well from there.  The exercises 
are controlled and start with basic chair exercises.  Lyn advised the Committee that 

Page 5



initially she couldn’t get off a chair. 
 
Lyn told the Committee that she attended the GP for her annual review and the 
asthma nurse didn’t recognise her.  Lyn advised the Committee that she still has 
health problems but she is able to bounce back quicker.  Lyn advised that she is not 
special in the class, everyone has their own horror stories but if someone had told 
her 3 years ago she wouldn’t be in a wheelchair and wouldn’t need her sticks she 
wouldn’t have believed them.  Lyn was very thankful of the support she had received 
from the Go Easy Team.  
 
The Committee thanked Lyn for her attendance and welcomed her input. 
 
 RESOLVED - (i) That the presentations be noted.

(ii) That the future plans based on the recommendations of 
the Audit be noted.

CPL23 OSC REVIEW - WORK TO ADDRESS SKILL SHORTAGES AND INCREASE 
EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES - EVIDENCE GATHERING 

The Committee heard that this was the 4th evidence gathering session as part of the 
Review to Address Skills Shortages & Increase Employment Opportunities.  The 
previous sessions had focussed on early years/ pre 16 / post 16 /post 18 and career 
progression.
 
The Committee were advised that today’s session would focus on retraining and 
retention of staff, in particular those over age 45.
 
The Committee first heard from Carly Hinds, from the Education Development 
Trust.  Carly advised the Committee that the Fuller Working Lives project was 
delivered by Education Development Trust in Partnership with DWP and NELEP.  
 
Carly advised the Committee that the Fuller Working Lives strategy was produced by 
the DWP in February 2017.  It had an ambition to increase retention of older workers 
within the labour market and to change the perception of employers and 
individuals.    Education Development Trust, including the National Careers service 
became involved in the Fuller Working Lives pilot in 2017.  The Trust have worked in 
partnership with DWP and JCP and worked in conjunction with the North East LEP 
as a priority included within their 2024 vision:

                “A reduction in inactivity levels in our 50 plus workforce, as skills 
investment enables our older workers to remain in work.”

 
It has been identified that we are getting older and it is inevitable that we need to 
stay in work longer as this means we are better off financially and for health 
benefits.  We are leaving the labour market earlier now that in 1950 this generation 
is facing a unique set of problems.  They face 10 hours of informal caring per week, 
there is more potential for them to have dependents and are working full time.  
 

Page 6



 
Fuller Working Lives offer three main elements of support:
 

         Consultancy support to help with succession plannin
[...]
       Syrian Vulnerable Persons’ Resettlement Scheme
       Families Gateshead – this helps those into work who have the support of 

Families Gateshead 
 
The following support is also undertaken by external providers, the DWP, the 
National Careers Service, the Mental Health Trailblazer and Moving on Tyne and 
Wear.
 
Economic Development has an officer co-located within the Gateshead Housing 
Company and Job Centre Plus.  The service also has the Make a Change Project 
which is an economic development project funded by ESF.
 
There are a number of challenges in terms of criteria, specifically around, who can 
be helped, when they are helped, how they are helped, the eligibility criteria, 
numbers can be capped, there is a reliance on EU Funding, there is a fragmented 
provider market etc.  The support is time limited and there can be a lack of 
continuity.
 
It was noted that there are a lot of programmes which are nationally commissioned 
and are driven by unit cost.  
 
RESOLVED    -           (i)   That the issues raised be noted

Page 8



                                    (ii)  That the proposals outlined for future evidence gathering 
be approved.      

                                                               
CPL24 MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT - PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Committee received a report to update on progress made with environmental 
enforcement across the borough.
 
The new on-street environmental enforcement officers have commenced activity and 
are located within the Parking Services team within Communities and Environment.  
The service went live on 8 January 2019.  To date they have issued 31 Fixed 
Penalty Notices for offences, including dog fouling, littering, littering from vehicles, fly 
posting and graffiti.  
 
Operations are intelligence led and there has been a focus on hotspots based on 
information received from ward members previously.  Councillors and members of 
the public are encouraged to email CE Environmental Enforcement 
[...]
d.  
Warrants have been issued for more than 10 persons who have failed to attend 
court when summonsed.
 
The Enforcement Team carried out regular enforcement exercises targeting waste, 
crime in partnership with other enforcement agencies including Northumbria Police, 
HM Revenue and Customs, the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency and the 
Environment Agency. 
 
The online reporting platform developed with the Digital Team in the Office of the 
Chief Executive is proving to be an efficient and effective process for the public, 
Members and Officers to report flytipping with increased accuracy, including 
uploading photos and pin pointing locations.
 
RESOLVED -  That the information contained within the report be noted
 

CPL25 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme for the 2018/19 Municipal Year was presented to the 
Committee for information.
 
The emerging themes for the 2019/20 Municipal Year was also presented to the 
Committee for their views.  The Chair asked that How we manage Derelict Spaces 
within the borough be added to the work programme for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.
 
RESOLVED -      (i)  that the current work programme for the 2018/19 Municipal 

Year be noted.
                            (ii) that the additional suggestion be considered along with 

emerging themes for the work programme 2019/20 Municipal 
Year.

 

Chair……….………………..

Page 10



COMMUNITIES AND PLACE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11th March 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: Review to Address Skills Shortages & Increase 
Employment Opportunities – Fifth Evidence Gathering 
Session

REPORT OF: Tony Alder, Acting Strategic Director, Communities &
Environment

Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing &  
Learning

  _________________________________________________________________
SUMMARY 

This report gives detail of the fifth evidence gathering session that will take place on 
the 11th March 2019. The views of the Committee are being sought on the evidence 
presented. 
_
[...]
ncil is a key enabler and facilitator of 
partnerships that can make this happen and drive improvements in the local 
area.

 Gateshead Council has a strong track record of using its influence and powers 
to generate community benefits from development activity in the borough. 
Examples include the ‘Quays to Employment’ project, Trinity Square and the 
more recent major supermarket developments across the borough. 

 Between January and December 2018, Economic Development, through job 
brokerage, worked with businesses to support them to recruit to 100 
employment opportunities and successfully filled 79 of those. 

 Development in Gateshead is expected to support up to 10,000 jobs by 2030. 
 This creates a significant opportunity to help large numbers of our residents 

into work, including c1,000 jobs at Gateshead Quays, up to 3,000 jobs at 
Follingsby Max, 500 jobs at Riga, alongside those to be delivered through the 
wider development of Baltic Quarter and schemes at Team Valley.

 Gateshead (June 2018) has 101,000 economically active residents or 77.8% 
of its population aged 16-64. 

 Unemployment stands at 5,300 or 4.2% (December 2018) and is slowly 
climbing

Recommendation

11. It is recommended that the Committee:

 Gives its views on the evidence presented

Contact: Sarah Douglas Ext:  2030 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



-                   COMMUINITIES AND PLACE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

                                        11th March 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: OSC Review - roads and highways – highways 
maintenance progress update

REPORT OF:           Acting Strategic Director, Communities and Environment
  _________________________________________________________________

SUMMARY 

The final report of the Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
review of roads and highways was presented in June 2018. One outcome from the 
review was that the position on highway maintenance continued to be monitored, and 
this report provides an update on progress in that particular area. 

________________________________________________________

Background

1. The final report of the Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
review of roads and highways was presented in June 2018. A specific 
recommendation from the review was:

 that the position on highway maintenance continues to be monitored, with 
further sessions for members arranged as appropriate;

2.This report provides an update on trends with regard to highway maintenance, in 
line with the previous recommendation.

Progress

Defects detected
3. More than 18,000 defects were detected in total in 2018. Excluding categories 

such as observations and obstructions some 16,400 actionable defects were 
identified. The two highest categories of defect were footway trips (7,463) and 
potholes (about 4,746). Together these make up about three quarters of all 
actionable defects.

4. Numbers of actionable defects in 2018 saw a 10% increase over levels in 2017. 
However the increase in the number of potholes, at 30%, was much greater than 
that in footway trips (5.4%).

5. The increase in number of potholes was concentrated early in the year, and is 
most likely to reflect the severe weather at that time. Prolonged periods of cold or 
wet weather typically see a major increase in such defects. Towards the end of the 
year numbers dropped off significantly and, for the final quarter, were at a similar 
level to 2017. 

6. Understanding the trends in footway trips is proving much more difficult. Numbers 
decreased over several years, in spite of there having been no upturn in levels of 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



renewal. The most likely explanation for this is an increasingly strict application of 
the criteria for identifying footway defects. Numbers increased significantly in the 
early part of 2018, but have since fallen back again. 

 
Backlog of defects
7. Over 15,000 highway defects were repaired in 2018, an increase of some 4,000 

over 2017. However, given the increase in the number of defects detected, the 
backlog of repairs has continued to increase. 

Review of policy
8. The policy on the inspection and repair of highways was revised in November 

2018 in order to bring it in line with the new national Code of Practice. This 
establishes a ‘risk based’ approach towards identifying and setting priorities for 
repair. This changes the target times for repair of lower risk defects – previously 
these were identified for repair within either 10 or 40 working days. The new policy 
retains the 10 working day category, but seeks to include lower priority defects as 
part of annual works programmes. This aims to provide more flexibility in planning 
repairs to minor defects, in order to allow better use of resources at a time of 
financial constraint.

9. It is too early to judge the effectiveness or otherwise of the new policy.  This will be 
assessed in future reports. 

10.Current practice in the undertaking of repairs has also been reviewed. The main 
outcome from this is a proposal to trial a new approach known as ‘Micro Asphalt’ 
with the aim of extending the life of surfaces on minor roads. It is anticipated trials 
will be undertaken early in the next financial year.

Future risks
11. The main future risk relating to highway maintenance remains the pressure on 

budgets. The Council’s Highway Asset Management Plan identifies a significant 
shortfall in this area, and pressures continue to mount. While a relatively resilient 
asset in many ways the cumulative effects of under-funding are likely to become 
increasingly evident, and work continues to establish how existing funding gaps 
might be bridged in the longer term.

Recommendations
 
13. That the update report on highway maintenance is noted, and that further 

updates are provided in due course. 

Contact: Anneliese Hutchinson Ext: 3881

Page 16



Page 1 of 3
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\3\9\AI00008939\$rlm1ncdj.docx

COMMUNITIES & PLACE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 March 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: Flood and Water Management Act 2010 – Annual Progress 
Report

REPORT OF: Anthony Alder, Acting Strategic Director, Communities & 
Environment

SUMMARY

To report progress in the implementation of the duties and responsibilities of Gateshead 
Council as lead local flood authority.

Background 

1. Following the introduction of the Flood and Water Management 2010 the 
Committee has received annual reports outlining:

 the Council’s statutory responsibilities and duties in relation to local flood risk 
management (FRM), following the introduction of the Flood & Water 
Management Act 2010 (F&WMA);

 the duties for local authority scrutiny committees to review work by public sector 
bodies and essential service providers in order to manage flood risk and to 
prepare an annual report on local actions to manage flood risk and to implement 
the Pitt Review.

2. Under the F&WMA each unity authority or county council is identified as the lead 
local flood authority (LLFA) for their district and they are expected to provide 
leadership and accountability for local FRM regarding surface water, groundwater 
and ordinary watercourses.  

3. The Service Director of Development, Transport & Public Protection is the Council’s 
lead officer: the Highway & Flood Risk Management team is managing the function.

Lead local flood authority duties

4. The key implications of the legislation for local authorities are:
 preparing, maintaining and publishing a local FRM strategy to link to the 

Environment Agency’s (EA) national and local strategies;
 preparing, maintaining and publishing a register of third party FRM infrastructure 

assets;
 investigating reported flooding incidents and publishing a register of 

investigations;

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 3
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\3\9\AI00008939\$rlm1ncdj.docx

 statutory consultee to the local planning authority (LPA) for sustainable drainage 
systems (SuDS);

 consenting of ordinary watercourse works (diverting, culverting, restricting flow);
 cooperation with and oversight of other FRM bodies.

Local flood risk management strategy

5. The flood risk management strategy was approved by full Council in January 2017.  
A review and possible update is planned for the 2019/20 financial year.

Register of third party FRM infrastructure

6. The register must include location, size, condition and ownership details of drainage 
infrastructure (river embankments, walls, revetments, culverts etc.) that prevent or 
limit flooding on ordinary watercourses.  The register has been established and work 
is ongoing to identify and map critical culverts.  

Investigation of flood incidents

7. Informal flooding investigations are regularly undertaken by the FRM team.  These 
typically result in the identification of small scale improvement works or general 
advice to customers.

8. No formal flooding investigations were undertaken in 2018. 

Sustainable drainage systems statutory consultee 

9. SuDS are natural or manmade green infrastructure features designed to store water 
or discharge water to the ground to limit flows to downstream drainage systems: 
examples include soakaways, ponds, and swales.  SuDS also have the benefit of 
improving water quality.

10. The Government introduced regulations in April 2015 requiring major developments 
to incorporate SuDS as part of the site surface water management systems.  The 
regulations established the LPA as the body responsible for approving SuDS and 
the LLFA became statutory consultee for the SuDS approval process.  One 
dedicated SuDS officer is employed to respond to the consultations.

Consenting of ordinary watercourse works

11. Consenting procedures have been developed in conjunction with the EA.  Typically 
two or three applications each year are received for the culverting or diversion of 
small lengths of watercourses.

12. It is likely that the increase in house building will result in more applications for 
consent in the coming years.

Page 18



Page 3 of 3
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\3\9\AI00008939\$rlm1ncdj.docx

Scrutiny and oversight of other FRM bodies

13. Biannual liaison meetings take place with officers from the FRM team, other 
Communities & Environment colleagues and officers from the EA and NW.

14. Regional groups of LLFA officers meet regularly to share best practise, experience 
and local knowledge.  The groups include officers with expertise in FRM, 
development management, planning policy and environmental management.

Recommendations

15. It is recommended that the Committee: 
 notes the statutory responsibilities of Gateshead Council for local FRM and the 

measures taken to comply with those duties;

 receive an annual progress report in March 2020.

CONTACT: Jimmy Young EXTENSION: 3073

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



             

TITLE OF REPORT: Annual Work Programme

REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance

Summary

The report sets out the provisional work programme for Communities and Place Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2018/19.

1. The Committee’s provisional work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 23 
April 2018 and Councillors have agreed that further reports will be brought to future 
meetings to highlight current issues / identify any changes/additions to this programme. 

2. Appendix 1 sets out the work programme as it currently stands. Any changes proposed 
to the programme are set out in bold and italics for ease of identification.   

Recommendations 

3.  The Committee is asked to

a) Note the provisional programme; 

b) Note that further reports on the work programme will be brought to the Committee 
to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to 
consider.

Contact: Angela Frisby Extension: 2138

C
[...]
 
opportunities - Final Report

 OSC Review of the Council’s and Partner’s 
Approach to Roads and Highways – 
Monitoring Report

 Beamish/TWAM Update – moved from 11 
March as agreed with Chair/Vice Chair

 Annual Report of the Gateshead Housing 
Customer Scrutiny Panel 

 Annual Work Programme Review
Issue to slot in

 Postal Provision

Page 24


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 OSC Review -Work to address skill shortages and increase employment opportunities - Evidence Gathering
	4 OSC Review of Roads and Highways - Highways Maintenance Progress Update
	5 Flood and Water Management Act 2010 - Annual Progress Report
	6 Annual Work Programme
	APPENDIX 1 - Annual Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Monday, 11 March 2019

PRESENT: Councillor N Weatherley (Chair)

Councillor(s): T Graham, D Burnett, B Clelland, S Dickie, 
A Geddes, F Geddes, H Haran, S Hawkins, M Hood, 
H Kelly, P Maughan, J Turnbull and A Wheeler

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): K Dodds, M Graham and J Simpson

CPL26 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

 

CPL27 CABINET REPORT - AIR QUALITY PLAN FOR GATESHEAD, NEWCASTLE AND 
NORTH TYNESIDE 

The Committee were advised that with regards to the Cabinet report on the Air 
Quality Plan for Gateshead, Newcastle and North Tyneside taken to Cabinet on 26 
February 2019.  The Chair of this Committee and the Strategic Director, Corporate 
Services and Governance have agreed that this item is exempt from Call In by this 
Committee.  This is because of reasons of urgency and the Secretary of State has 
directed that this Local Authority with others produce a plan.  The directive comes 
with a timetable attached and if Call In was allowed this Council and the other Local 
Authorities would be potentially subject to Judicial Review.  The report is about 
assessing options and there will be further Cabinet reports once options are 
proposed which will provide the Committee with the opportunity for Scrutiny.
 
RESOLVED - that the information be noted.
 

CPL28 OSC REVIEW -WORK TO ADDRESS SKILL SHORTAGES AND INCREASE 
EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES - EVIDENCE GATHERING 

The Committee received a report and presentations as part of the fifth evidence 
gathering session on the review to address skills shortages and increase 
employment opportunities.
 
The Committee were reminded that previous sessions have included information on 
the importance of early years, careers progression and skills gaps.  This session is 
about focussing on what is being done now.



Gateshead Council have recently launched, as part of National Careers Week, Work 
Inspiration Gateshead, a programme which will enable young people to be 
educated, informed and inspired about the careers and opportunities available to 
them. Work Inspiration is a partnership between the Council, Gateshead College 
and local businesses.
 
The main aims of the programme are:
 

         Employability Skills Development
         Applying for career opportunities and interviews 
         Hands on work tasks on employer premises
         Insights into progression routes – FE, HE etc
         Real life challenges

 
The Committee were also informed about the launch of a new partnership with 
Gateshead Council, Gateshead College, Northumbria University and DWP – 
Gateshead Works.  The Project will:
 

         Extend our current service to wider Gateshead businesses
         Broaden and maximise opportunities for residents
         Engage more proactively with employers around job quality
         Prepare early for opportunities resulting from development

 
The Committee then heard from Neil Pilkington.  Neil is an Employment Adviser 
based at Greensfields Business Centre.  Neil works with Gateshead residents who 
need additional support to get back into work.  The people Neil is working with may 
have a number of barriers such as health, finance, being a single parent or other 
issues.
 
Neil introduced Michaela who was previously a user of the services he provided.  
Michaela advised the Committee that she was a care leaver, was now 26 and had 
been in care from the age of 4.  She explained to the Committee that Neil arranged 
for her to attend different courses and she started on an SSU Programme where she 
was made to feel very welcome.  The course had group activities and she was 
gutted when it ended.  Neil also helped Michaela with her CV and she put her CV 
into Burger King and was interviewed and got the job.  Michaela is a single parent 
and Neil helped her work out her finances in terms of whether she would be better 
off in work or not.  The service also provides financial support for travel to and from 
work in the initial stages until a service user is on their feet and received some 
wages. Michaela advised the Committee that she also suffers from a pro-lapsed disc 
in her back.  
 
The Committee then heard from Claire Cook, Claire advised that as part of her role 
she will be involved in the delivery of the Gateshead Works Model.
 
Claire advised that her role is to identify barriers to employment for unemployed 
residents, to identify recruitment needs for employers and deliver an appropriate 
level of support and work in partnership with other council services, key stakeholders 
and employers to ensure that residents have access to opportunities.



 
The service is currently involved in partnership with several contracts including:
 

         BBO – Building Better Opportunities
         Generation North East (18-29 year old)
         Links to Work Programme
         Syrian Resettlement Programme
         Families Gateshead 
         GATES – Gateshead Access to Employment Service
         Direct Payments Team
         Looked After Children Team
         DWP 
         External Partners

 
Claire advised that Committee that recruiting people isn’t just about the qualifications 
or experience, it is about personality, talent and culture.
 
The bespoke services offers a co-ordinated recruitment and skills package including:
 

         Labour market information
         Advice and guidance on the recruitment process
         Pre employment training
         Advertising of vacancies
         Pre screening of applicants prior to submission
         Premises to conduct interviews
         Recruitment events
         Dedicated point of contact throughout recruitment process

 
The service has been involved in recruitment events for Teleperformance, Taco Bell, 
Burger King and KFC, to name a few.  
 
The Committee were advised that in the last year there have been 106 opportunities 
with 80 positions filled and 56 residents into employment.
 
The Committee queried whether it was possible to have Michaela or others to act as 
mentors.  It was noted that there are plans to formalise the work of the Inspiration 
Champions as part of Work Inspiration Gateshead.
 
It was noted that Follingsby is quite an exciting development and it was queried how 
we can guarantee the job opportunities for Gateshead residents.  It was noted that at 
the Follingsby development Section 106 powers will be used during the planning 
process to make sure.  It was also noted that as part of projects where the Council 
has contributed funding it has been written into the funding contract.  
   
It was queried if the service works with other teams / services in the Council, such as 
Early Help.  It was noted that the service works with other services across the 
Council, in particular when a job becomes available.
 
It was queried, given the construction / building work ongoing whether we were 



working with companies to establish what their requirements would be to take on 
apprentices / local tradesman. 
It was noted that we will be doing some targeted recruitment and training.    It was 
also noted that it will be written within the development agreement with a specific 
number of jobs and to work with the Council to take on Gateshead residents.
 
RESOLVED - That the views of the Committee on the presentation and report 

be noted. 

CPL29 OSC REVIEW OF ROADS AND HIGHWAYS - HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE 
PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Committee received a report to provide an update on the position on highway 
maintenance following from a recommendation of the Review of Roads and 
Highways which took place in 2017/18.
 
The Committee were advised that more than 18000 defects were detected in total in 
2018.  The 2 highest categories were footway trips and potholes.  This equates to a 
10% increase on the previous year, although the numbers dropped off towards the 
end of the year.  It is thought that the increase was in part due to the extreme 
weather in February 2018.  It is also thought that the good summer weather has 
been a factor in the numbers decreasing towards the end of the year.
 
The service is undertaking the work following a risk-based approach and Highway 
Inspectors are inspecting the roads on a regular basis and if the risk identified is high 
they are repaired within 10 days, lower risks are repaired within 40 days.
 
There is a proposal to trial micro asphalt which is easier to repair.  The service has 
been successful in receiving £1m from of funding from a National Government 
Scheme.  This is because we have a Highway Asset Management Plan and based 
on how we score in the plan can allow us to access additional funding. 
 
Work is ongoing to look at funding we can bid for.  However, if we continue to invest 
at the current level the effects will likely come more evident.  
 
Further updates will be provided to the Committee following a review of policy on 
inspection and repairs which was revised in November 2018.  Trials on the new 
approach known as ‘Micro Asphalt’ with the aim of extending the life of surface are 
likely to begin in the new financial year.  Details of this will also be reported back to 
future meetings of the Committee.
 
RESOLVED -  (i)         that the update report be noted.
                        (ii)        that further updates be reported to Committee in due course.
 

CPL30 FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT ACT 2010 - ANNUAL PROGRESS 
REPORT 

The Committee received a report to provide a progress update on the 
implementation of the duties and responsibilities of Gateshead Council as Lead 
Local Flood Authority.



 
Following the introduction of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 the 
Committee has received annual reports outlining:
 

       The Council’s statutory responsibilities and duties in relation to local flood risk 
management (FRM), following the introduction of the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010 (F&WMA).

       The duties for local authority scrutiny committees to review work by public 
sector bodies and essential service providers in order to manage flood risk 
and to prepare an annual report on local actions to manage flood risk and to 
implement the Pitt Review.

The implications of the legislation for local authorities are:
 

       Preparing, maintaining and publishing a local FRM strategy to link to the 
Environment Agency’s (EA) national and local strategies;

       Preparing, maintaining and publishing a register or third party FRM 
infrastructure assets;

       Investigating reported flooding incidents and publishing a register of 
investigations;

       Statutory consultee to the local planning authority (LPA) for sustainable 
drainage systems (SuDS).

       Consenting of ordinary watercourse works (diverting, culverting, restricting 
flow);

       Cooperation with and oversight of other FRM bodies.
 
The flood and risk management strategy was approved by full Council in January 
2017.  A review and possible update is planned for the 2019/20 financial year.
 
No formal flooding investigations have been undertaken in 2018.  
 
RESOLVED -      (i)    that the statutory responsibilities of Gateshead Council for 

local Flood Risk Management be noted.
                            (ii)    that the Committee will receive an annual progress report in 

March 2020
 

CPL31 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee were advised of the current position with regards to the Annual Work 
Programme.  The Committee were advised that the Beamish / TWAM Update will be 
brought to the next meeting in April.
 
RESOLVED -  that the information contained within the report be noted.
 

Chair……….………………..


